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DDU-GKY IN MAHARASHTRA

3712.  SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding the progress made so far under Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDUGKY) especially in the State of Maharashtra ;

(b) whether the challenges faced by National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) in rural areas have been effectively addressed, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the National Council for Vocational Education and Training (NCVET) has set any separate goals under DDUGKY; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)    Government is implementing a placement linked skill development programme,

Deendayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), for rural poor youth under National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) all over the country including the State of Maharashtra.

DDU-GKY is being implemented by 877 PIAs operating 2369 Training centres across the country. Under DDU-GKY, a total of 11.23 lakh candidates have been trained [since its inception (September, 2014) till November, 2021] while 7.13 Lakh candidates have been placed. The State-wise number of candidates trained and placed since 2014-15 till November, 2021 is given at Annexure.

(b)   Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM)

provides long-term support to the community by associating them with the Self Help Groups (SHGs) and their federations which support them in diversifying their livelihoods, improving their incomes and quality of life. While doing so, DAY-NRLM ensures adequate coverage of vulnerable sections of the society such as people belonging to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, minority groups and persons with disability etc. Mobilizing all such vulnerable sections in the community and ensuring their sustainable livelihoods is a challenge. To address these challenges, DAY-NRLM provides for special projects under Innovation Fund.

Further, Vulnerability Reduction Fund (VRF) has also been provisioned to meet the specific needs of the vulnerable communities in the rural areas.

In the State of Maharashtra, major challenges for effective programme implementation are frequent transfer of Chief Executive Officer (CEO), State Rural Livelihoods Mission, delay in release of funds from State treasury and the lack of sufficient manpower, i.e., only 66% staff are in place to provide hand-holding support to the community. These matters are being regularly reviewed with State government through various review meetings including Performance Review Committee (PRC) meetings of this Ministry.


(c) & (d) National Council for Vocational Education and Training (NCVET) is an overarching skills regulatory body which regulates the functioning of entities engaged in vocational education & Training and establish minimum standards for the functioning of such entities. There are no such separate goals set by (NCVET) under DDUGKY. The Action Plan targets for DDUGKY are approved by the Empowered Committee of NRLM.

*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) of UNSTARRED QUESTION

No. 3712 FOR REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 21.12.2021


State-wise Cumulative progress since 2014-15 till 30
th

 November 2021-22

Sl. No.  State
Cumulative Total

Trained Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 84545 73730

2 Arunachal Pradesh 112 33

3 Assam 53679 33142

4 Bihar 55125 29114

5 Chhattisgarh 40715 18602

6 Gujarat 20329 12699

7 Haryana 31238 26733

8 Himachal Pradesh 5206 1617

9 Jammu & Kashmir 60887 39356

10 Jharkhand 46093 21119

11 Karnataka 45753 29224

12 Kerala 57099 33936

13 Madhya Pradesh 51878 22236

14 Maharashtra 44938 33026

15 Manipur 2809 1049

16 Meghalaya 2599 1194

17 Mizoram 783 461

18 Nagaland 1921 899

19 Odisha 184961 154936

20 Punjab 15230 6250

21 Rajasthan 58996 29935

22 Sikkim 920 414

23 Tamil Nadu 37214 46280

24 Telangana 56507 46401

25 Tripura 6449 4161

26 Uttar Pradesh 128461 28782

27 Uttarakhand 3547 1500

28 West Bengal 25789 16894

Total 1123783 713723
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